This study focused on Local Government Participation in the Administration of Primary 

Education in Onueke Education Zone of Ebonyi State. Five research questions and five null 

hypotheses guided the study. Descriptive research design was adopted for the study.  The 

population of the study was three hundred and twenty-nine (329) head teachers in the 329 

public primary schools in Onueke Education Zone of Ebonyi State. The breakdown has one 

hundred and fifty nine (159) male headteachers and one hundred and seventy (170) female 

head teachers in Onueke Education Zone of Ebonyi State. No sampling technique was adopted 

as the size is manageable. Structural questionnaire tagged “Extent of Local Government 

Participation in the Administration of Primary Education Questionnaire (ELGPAPEQ) was for

[...]

responses on the extent to which local government participate in the provision of 

infrastructures/physical facilities in primary schools in Onueke Education Zone 

METHODOLOGY 

Design of the Study 

This study adopted descriptive survey design. The population of the study was three hundred 

and twenty-nine (329) head teachers in the 329 public primary schools in Onueke Education 

Zone of Ebonyi State. The breakdown has one hundred and fifty nine (159) male headteachers 

and one hundred and seventy  (170) female head teachers in Onueke Education Zone of Ebonyi 

State (State Universal Basic Education Board, SUBEB, 2023). The entire population was 

included for the study, no sampling technique was adopted as the size is manageable.